(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

124 Page 38

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4.   Insurance and Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis to underwriting risk variables
The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not been possible
to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation
process.

The following table presents information on how reasonably possible changes in assumptions made by the
Group with regard to how underwriting risk variables impact insurance liabilities before and after risk
mitigation by reinsurance contracts held. These contracts are measured under the PAA and, thus, only the
LIC component of insurance liabilities is sensitive to possible changes in underwriting risk variables.

 Group
 LIC as at 31

December 2024

$’000

Impact on LIC

$’000

Impact on profit
before income

tax
$’000

Liability for incurred claims 4,664,864 - -
Increase development by 10% - 155,001 155,001

Decrease development by 10% - (123,996) (123,996)

 Group
 LIC as at 31

December 2023

$’000

Impact on LIC

$’000

Impact on profit
before income

tax
$’000

Liability for incurred claims 3,612,194 - -
Increase development by 10% - 127,170 127,170

Decrease development by 10% - (101,731) (101,731)

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

125 Page 39

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4.   Insurance and Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis of Actuarial Liabilities

 Company
 LIC as at 31

December 2024

$’000

Impact on LIC

$’000

Impact on profit
before income

tax
$’000

Liability for incurred claims 3,446,921 - -
Increase development by 10% - 119,622 119,622

Decrease development by 10% - (95,699) (95,699)

 Company
 LIC as at 31

December 2023

$’000

Impact on LIC

$’000

Impact on profit
before income

tax
$’000

Liability for incurred claims 2,600,674 - -
Increase development by 10% - 90,254 90,254

Decrease development by 10% - (72,203) (72,203)

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

126 Page 40

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Insurance and Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(a)  Insurance risk (continued)

Development Claim Liabilities
In addition to sensitivity analysis, the development of insurance liabilities provides a measure of the Group’s ability to estimate the ultimate value of claims. The table below illustrates how the Group’s estimate of the ultimate

[…]

2024  2023  2024  2023
   $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Opening loss allowance as at 1 January 3,190  3,723  3,147  3,680

Decrease in loss allowance recognised in profit or loss
 in the statement of comprehensive income during the year -

(533)

-  (533)

Closing loss allowance as at 31 December 3,190  3,190  3,147  3,147

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

134 Page 46

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Insurance and Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(i) Credit risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
Set out below are the changes in ECL as at 31 December 2024 that would result from a reasonably possible
change in the PDs used by the Group:

 Impact on ECL

 31 December 2024   The Group  The Company

Financial Assets

Actual
PD

ranges
applied

%
Change

in PD
Higher

threshold
Lower

threshold
Higher

threshold
Lower

threshold
   $’000 $’000
Debt instruments at amortised

cost 1% - 4% +/- 20% 638 (638)  629 (629)

 Impact on ECL

 31 December 2023   The Group  The Company

Financial Assets

Actual
PD

ranges
applied

%
Change

in PD
Higher

threshold
Lower

threshold
Higher

threshold
Lower

threshold
   $’000 $’000
Debt instruments at amortised

cost 1% - 4% +/- 20% 638 (638)  629 (629)

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

135 Page 47

General Accident Insurance Company Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Insurance and Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its
financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence